

Supreme Court, U. S.
FILED

SEP 16 1972

MICHAEL NODAK, JR., CLERK

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

OCTOBER TERM, 1972

No. 71-1336

In re Application of FRE LE POOLE GRIFFITHS,
FOR ADMISSION TO THE BAR,
Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPREME COURT OF CONNECTICUT

APPELLEE'S BRIEF

GEORGE R. TIERNAN,
215 Church Street,
New Haven, Connecticut 06510,
Attorney for State Bar Examining
Committee of Connecticut,
Appellee

INDEX

| | PAGE |
|---|------|
| Opinion Below | 1 |
| Jurisdiction | 1 |
| Questions Presented | 2 |
| Statutes Involved | 2 |
| Statement of the Case | 2 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 4 |
| ARGUMENT: | |
| I. The Equal Protection Clause of the Fourteenth Amendment does not preclude Connecticut from requiring United States citizenship for admission to practice law | 6 |
| A. The proper Constitutional test of Rule 8(1) as a classification is its reasonable relation to an allowed purpose | 8 |
| 1. The equal protection guarantee does not prohibit a state from classifying its residents if the distinction is based on a rational purpose | 8 |
| 2. The factors which warrant "strict judicial scrutiny" are not present in this case | 9 |
| B. The state has a legitimate and even "vital" interest in protecting the integrity of its governmental and judicial processes | 12 |

| | PAGE |
|--|------|
| 1. To protect the integrity of the judicial process states have closely regulated the practice of law | 12 |
| 2. To protect its citizenry and the integrity of its governmental processes, states and the federal government have restricted the political activities of aliens and have barred them from positions which would present a possible conflict of loyalties | 15 |
| C. The role of an attorney in Connecticut justifies the citizenship requirement for admission because of the connection between the legal profession and the government | 18 |
| 1. An attorney is an officer of the Court in a sense that is meaningful in this context and in Connecticut he is formally designated as such by his office of commissioner of the Superior Court | 19 |
| 2. The reasonableness of Rule 8(1) is evidenced by its acceptance in international agreements, treaties, Congressional action and in the Court rules or statutes of nearly every state in the country | 21 |
| 3. A state may require of an alien a more convincing demonstration of allegiance than a simple oath | 25 |

| | PAGE |
|---|------|
| II. Rule 8(1) does not conflict with federal policy and authority concerning aliens | 27 |
| A. Citizenship qualifications for professional certification are not part of any federal regulatory scheme, but are recognized by the government as within the reserved powers of the state | 27 |
| B. The effect of Rule 8(1) upon broad federal policies is minimal | 30 |
| III. The asserted principles of international political philosophy have no legal status in the United States Constitution | 32 |
| CONCLUSION | 35 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| <i>Cases:</i> | PAGE |
|--|----------------|
| Afroyim v. Rusk, 387 U.S. 253 (1967) | 15 |
| Application of Dinan, 157 Conn. 67, 244 A.2d 608 (1968) | 18 |
| Application of Dodd, 132 Conn. 237, 43 A.2d 224 (1945) | 18 |
| Application of Park, 484 P.2d 690 (Alaska 1971) | 22 |
| Application of Sharkiewicz, 143 Conn. 724, 126 A.2d 822 (1956) | 21 |
| Baird v. State Bar of Arizona, 401 U.S. 1 (1971) | 13 |
| Bradwell v. State, 16 Wall. 130 (1872) | 25 |
| Butterfield v. Attorney General, 442 F.2d 874 (1971) | 29 |
| Cammer v. United States, 350 U.S. 399 (1956) | 19 |
| Cole v. Richardson, 405 U.S. 676 (1972) | 26 |
| Crane v. New York, 239 U.S. 195 (1915) | 11 |
| Cummings v. Missouri, 4 Wall. 277 (1866) | 9, 12 |
| Doolittle v. Clark, 47 Conn. 316 (1879) | 20, 21 |
| Dougall v. Sugarman, 339 F. Supp. 906 (S.D.N.Y. 1971) <i>prob. juris. noted</i> — U.S. — 40 U.S. Law Week 3588 (June 12, 1972) | 17 |
| <i>Ex parte</i> Bradley, 7 Wall. 364 (1868) | 19 |
| <i>Ex parte</i> Burr, 9 Wheat. 529 (1824) | 12 |
| <i>Ex parte</i> Garland, 4 Wall. 333 (1866) | 12, 14, 19, 20 |
| <i>Ex parte</i> Robinson, 19 Wall. 505 (1873) | 19 |
| Flemming v. Nestor, 363 U.S. 603 (1960) | 34 |
| Fong Yue Ting v. United States, 149 U.S. 698 (1893) .. | 24 |
| Graham v. Richardson, 403 U.S. 365 (1971) 6, 7, 10, 11, 28, 32 | 32 |
| Hall, <i>In re</i> , 50 Conn. 131, 47 Am. R. 625 (1885) | 25 |
| Harisiades v. Shaughnessy, 342 U.S. 580 (1952) | 16 |
| Heiberger v. Clark, 148 Conn. 177, 169 A.2d 652 (1961) | 18 |
| Hines v. Davidowitz, 312 U.S. 52 (1941) | 28 |
| Hitai v. Immigration and Naturalization Service, 343 F.2d 466 (2d Cir. 1965) | 33 |

| | |
|--|------------|
| Kleindienst v. Mandel, 40 U.S.L.W. 5103 (U.S. June 29, 1972) | 28, 33 |
| Konigsberg v. State Bar of California, 366 U.S. 36 (1961) | 13, 26 |
| Lathrop v. Donohue, 367 U.S. 820 (1961) | 13 |
| Law Students Civil Rights Research Council v. Wadmond, 299 F. Supp. 117 (1969) | 13 |
| Law Students Civil Rights Research Council v. Wadmond, 401 U.S. 154 (1971) | 13, 14, 26 |
| Lockwood, <i>In re</i> , 154 U.S. 116 (1894) | 25 |
| Luria v. United States, 231 U.S. 9 (1913) | 15 |
| McGowan v. Maryland, 366 U.S. 420 (1961) | 7 |
| Orloff v. Willoughby, 345 U.S. 83 (1953) | 26 |
| Oyama v. California, 332 U.S. 633 (1948) | 7 |
| Pearl Assurance Co. Ltd. v. Harrington, 38 F. Supp. 411 (D. Mass. 1941) <i>aff'd. percuriam</i> 313 U.S. 49 (1941) | 17 |
| People v. Crane, 214 N.Y. 154, 108 N.E. 427 (1915) | 11 |
| Powell v. Alabama, 287 U.S. 45 (1932) | 19 |
| Purdy & Fitzpatrick v. California, 71 Cal.2d 556, 456 P.2d 645 (1969) | 24 |
| Raffaelli v. Committee of Bar Examiners — Cal.3d — 496 P.2d 1264 (1972) | 21, 24 |
| Reed v. Reed, 404 U.S. 71 (1971) | 8 |
| Rogers v. Bellei, 39 U.S.L.W. 4354 (1971) | 33 |
| Savorgnan v. United States, 171 F.2d 155 (1948) <i>aff'd</i> 338 U.S. 49 (1950) | 33 |
| Schwartz v. Board of Bar Examiners, 353 U.S. 232 (1957) | 9, 12 |
| Sei Fujii v. California, 38 Cal.2d 718, 242 P.2d 617 (1952) | 7, 9 |

| | PAGE |
|---|--------|
| Sharkiewicz v. Smith, 142 Conn. 410, 114 A.2d 691 (1955) | 21 |
| Shapiro v. Thompson, 394 U.S. 618 (1969) | 32, 34 |
| Sherbert v. Verner, 374 U.S. 398 (1963) | 34 |
| Speiser v. Randall, 357 U.S. 513 (1958) | 34 |
| Stolar, <i>In re</i> , 401 U.S. 23 (1971) | 13 |
| Takahashi v. Fish and Game Commission, 334 U.S. 410 (1948) | 6, 8 |
| Theard v. United States, 354 U.S. 278 (1957) | 12, 19 |
| Truax v. Raich, 239 U.S. 33 (1915) | 6, 7 |
| United States v. Carolene Products Co., 304 U.S. 144 (1938) | 10 |
| United States v. Wong Kim Ark. 169 U.S. 649 (1898) | 15 |
| West Virginia Board of Education v. Barnett, 319 U.S. 624 (1943) | 32, 33 |
| Yudkin v. Yates, 60 Conn. 426 (1891) | 21 |
| Zschernig v. Moller, 389 U.S. 429 (1968) | 28 |

Constitutional Provisions:

United States Constitution

| | |
|-----------------------------|--------------------------------|
| Article VI, Section 2 | 24 |
| First Amendment | 2, 4, 5, 6, 13, 14, 32, 33, 34 |
| Fourteenth Amendment | 1, 8, 25 |

Connecticut Constitution:

| | |
|------------------------------------|--------|
| Article 5, Section 1 | 18 |
| Article 6, Sections 1 and 10 | 16 |
| Article 11, Section 1 | 16, 20 |

| <i>Regulation:</i> | PAGE |
|---|------|
| 5 C.F.R., Section 302.203(g) (1972) | 17 |
| 5 C.F.R., Part 305 (1972) | 17 |
| 5 C.F.R., Section 316.601 | 17 |
| 5 C.F.R., Section 338.101 (1972) | 16 |
| 29 C.F.R., Sections 60.3, 60.7, Schedule A (1969) | 29 |

Rules:

| | |
|---|---------------|
| Connecticut Superior Court Rule 8(1) | <i>passim</i> |
| Connecticut Practice Book 1879, Sections 4(3) and 8 | 7, 25 |

Federal Statutes:

| | |
|--|----|
| 8 U.S.C. §1101(32) | 30 |
| 8 U.S.C. §1101(a)(15)(H) and (J) | 31 |
| 8 U.S.C. §1153(a)(4) | 29 |
| 8 U.S.C. §1427(f) | 3 |
| 8 U.S.C. §1430(a) | 3 |
| 8 U.S.C. §1481 | 33 |
| 8 U.S.C. §1489 | 33 |
| 10 U.S.C. §3285 | 16 |
| 10 U.S.C. §5571 | 16 |
| 28 U.S.C. §1257(2) | 1 |

State Statutes:

| | |
|-------------------------------|----|
| Conn. Gen. Stat. §1-23 | 26 |
| Conn. Gen. Stat. §1-25 | 20 |
| Conn. Gen. Stat. §51-85 | 20 |

| | PAGE |
|---|------|
| <i>Other Authorities:</i> | |
| 52 Am. Jur. §17 | 24 |
| 57 Colum. L. R. 1012, 1026 (1957) Constitutionality of Restrictions on Aliens' Rights to Work | 7 |
| 111 Cong. Rec. Part 18, at 24457 (September 20, 1965) | 29 |
| 16 Immigration and Naturalization Reporter 37 (1968) | 22 |
| Immigration and Naturalization Service Annual Report 1971 | 31 |
| Konvitz, <i>The Alien and Asiatic in American Law</i> , 180 (1946) | 16 |
| Ohira and Stevens, <i>Alien Lawyers in the United States and Japan: A Comparative Study</i> , 39 Wash. L.R. 412 (1964) | 22 |
| S. Rep. Exec. Rep. No. 5 83rd Cong. 1st Sess., p. 10 (1953) | 24 |
| Treaty of Friendship, Commerce and Navigation with the Netherlands, (March 27, 1956) 8 U.S.T. 2043 — T.I.A.S. 3942 | 23 |
| Treaty of Friendship, Commerce and Navigation with Italy, (February 2, 1948) 63 Stat. 2255, T.I.A.S. 1965 (ART. VII §1) | 24 |
| U.S. Bureau of Census, <i>Historical Statistics of the United States, Colonial Times to 1957</i> (1960) | 25 |
